
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: December 16, 2020

Agenda Item No.: 
14

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Venetta Appleyard

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve the First Amendment To Wireless Use Agreement between the 
City of Las Vegas (“City”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Company”), which provides 
for a 10-year extension through December 18, 2030, and allows Company to continue locating, 
placing, attaching, installing, operating, maintaining, controlling, removing, reattaching, 
reinstalling, relocating, and replacing Company’s Equipment in or on Municipal Facilities and/or 
third-party property in the Right-of-Way for the purposes of operating the Company’s Wireless 
Communication Service - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On December 19, 2018, the City entered into a Wireless Use Agreement with Company, a 
provider of wireless communication services, for a period of two (2) years. The agreement 
expires on December 18, 2020. Company wishes to continue utilizing the City’s Rights-of-Way 
(ROW), including space on certain streetlight poles, traffic signal poles, school zone flashers, 
lighting fixtures and/or electroliers owned by the City of Las Vegas (Municipal Facilities), to 
construct and operate a network to serve its wireless customers. Under the proposed 10-year 
extension, Company plans to expand its network, to include installations in currently 
underserved areas of the City. Company will pay to the City a fee of $326.75 per quarter for 
each small wireless facility permitted or installed on or before December 18, 2020 (Existing 
Municipal Facilities Attachment Fee). Company will also pay to the City a fee of $75.00 per 
quarter for each small wireless facility permitted or installed on or after December 19, 2020 
(Adjusted Municipal Facilities Attachment Fee). Each of these Municipal Facilities Attachment 
Fees will be increased annually every January 1 by 2.5%.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. First Amendment To Wireless Use Agreement between the City of Las Vegas and New 
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC


